(R-2025-337)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316013

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR GENERAL WELFARE REQUIRES THE FORMATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICTS FOR NORTH CLAIREMONT (6L), JAMACHA-LOMITA (4X AND 4X1), BARRIO LOGAN (8H) AND KENSINGTON (3CC1) FINANCED THROUGH THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO UNDERGROUNDING SURCHARGE FUND.

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The Underground Utilities Procedural Ordinance codified as Chapter 6, Article 1, Division 5 of the San Diego Municipal Code (Undergrounding Ordinance) establishes a procedure for the creation of underground utility districts that requires the holding of a public hearing to determine whether the public health, safety or general welfare requires removal of poles, overhead wires and associated structures and the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, community antenna television or similar or associated service in any such district.
- B. In accordance with the Undergrounding Ordinance and Council Policy 600-8, City staff recommends forming the following underground utility districts (Districts):

Council District	CIP ID	Project Name	Planning Level Estimate of Project Cost
2	UU243	Block 6L	\$59,488,578.00
4	UU292	Block 4X	\$20,908,941.00
4	UU293	Block 4X1	\$17,498,801.00
8	UU820	Block 8H	\$62,052,609.00
9	UU906	Block 3CC1	\$30,760,315.00

- D. The boundary maps and legal descriptions of each District listed above are on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-316013.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

- 1. Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Council of the City of San Diego on <u>February 25, 2025</u>, at the hour of <u>2:00 PM</u> in the Council Chambers of the City Administration Building, 202 C Street, San Diego, California, to determine whether the public health, safety or general welfare requires the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated overhead structures and the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, community antenna television or similar or associated service in the Districts described above.
- 2. At such hearing all persons interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard and said hearing may be continued from time to time as may be determined by the City Council. The decision of the City Council as to the formation of the District as described above shall be final and conclusive.

3. The City Clerk shall follow the procedures set forth in the Undergrounding Ordinance to notify all Affected Persons and each Utility Company concerned of the time and place of the hearing. APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney By Deputy City Attorney RPG:cw:jn2 1/2/2025 Or.Dept: Transportation CC No.: N/A Doc. No.: 3917123 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on JAN 2 8 2025 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	so on JA	N 2 8 2025	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava					
Jennifer Campbell	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Stephen Whitburn	$\square$				
Henry Foster, III	$\square$				
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$				
Kent Lee	Д Д Д				
Raul A. Campillo	Ø				
Vivian Moreno	$\mathbb{Z}'_{-}$				
Sean Elo-Rivera	'Z				
(Please note: When a resoluted ate the approved resolution		_	_	erk.)	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)			DIANA J.S. FU	J <u>ENTES</u> San Diego, California.	
(0.00.1)		0.09 0.0	or the city of t	our Diego, camorina.	
		By July For	nda fr convieta	vin, Deputy RHerson	
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	riego, California	
	Reso	olution Numb	er R <b>31601</b>	3	